ORDINANCE NO. ORD-20-0008

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 2.02.010 RELATING TO ELECTRONIC FILING OF CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

The City Council of the City of Long Beach does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 2.02.010 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

2.02.010 Electronic filing of campaign disclosure statements.

Pursuant to California Government Code section 84615, the City of Long Beach hereby finds that the online or electronic filing system will facilitate the efficient and secure filing of required campaign reports, and that such system will operate securely and effectively and will not unduly burden filers.

- A. Whenever any elected City officer, candidate or committee is required to file California Form 460 under the Political Reform Act and Regulations with the City Clerk, the information reported shall include information per election to date.
- B. Whenever any elected City officer, candidate or committee is required to file a campaign statement under the Political Reform Act or the Regulations with the City Clerk, the elected officer, candidate, or committee shall file the statement in an electronic format prescribed by the City Clerk. The City Clerk will have the discretion to accept other formats. The provisions of this subsection shall apply only to persons or combinations of

persons who qualify as a committee under Section 82013 of the Political Reform Act.

- C. Any statement, report, or other document filed electronically or online pursuant to this Section need not be filed in paper format. The electronic copy will be treated as original.
- D. The date of filing for a statement, report, or other document that is filed online or electronically shall be the day that it is received by the local filing officer.

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) so COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Tamela Austin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 21st day of February, 2020, I posted three true and correct copies of ORD-20-0008 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of Civic Chambers; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of the City Clerk.

Jamela aust.

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 21st day of February 2020.

CITYCLERK)